Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

RESOLUTION NO. 3186

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH JAYRAY ADS & PR, INC, FOR ‘EXPLORE
WILSONVILLE’ TOURISM PROMOTION AND DEVELOPMENT AND DESTINATION MARKETING
SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on May 5, 2014, Resolution No. 2468 approving the
Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy (“Strategy”), which set forth a blueprint for
implementing a tourism strategy for the greater Wilsonville community, including forming a
Destination Marketing Organization (DMQ) or committee to develop and promote tourism; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on June 15, 2015, Resolution No. 2541 to establish
the Tourism Promotion Committee that, among other duties, is to oversee the implementation
of the Strategy and develop an annual business plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on April 4, 2016, the first annual FY 2016/17 Five-
Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism
Development Strategy (“Plan”), a business plan for the tourism promotion program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a Five-Year Action Plan and Annual One-Year
Implementation Plan for the Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy (“Plan”), a business plan
for the tourism promotion program for each subsequent year, most recently the City Council on
April 7, 2025, Resolution 3194 adopted the Plan for fiscal year 2025-26; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on Feb. 22, 2018, Resolution No. 2669, which
approved the FY 2017/18 & 18/19 Tourism Promotion Marketing Plan composed of the “FY
2017/18 & 18/19 Marketing Playbook” Plan, dated February 2018, and supporting “Scope of
Work 2018/2019 Advertising & Marketing Services,” dated January 19, 2018, to implement the
Wilsonville Tourism Development Strategy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on March 19, 2018, Resolution No. 2681 that
approved a Tourism Advertising and Marketing Services Professional Services Agreement that
exercised a first one-year contract extension with a tourism operations and marketing

development consultant that supports implementation Resolution No. 2669; and

RESOLUTION NO. 3186 Page1of4



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on December 16, 2019, Resolution 2776 a
professional services agreement with JayRay Ads and PR, Inc. to implement the remaining FY
2019/20 and FY 2020/21 Tourism Promotion & Destination Marketing Services Plan; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 Pandemic necessitated a first amendment dated June 4, 2020,
to modify the scope of work and reduce the budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on May 3, 2021, Resolution No. 2891 that authorized
the City Manager to execute a second amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with
JayRay Ads & PR, Inc., for the purpose of extending the time for performance from July 1, 2021,
through December 31, 2022 with contract payments not to exceed $120,000.00 during
FY2021/22 and FY2022/23, and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted on January 20, 2022, Resolution No. 2944, The City
Council approves and authorizes the City Manager to execute on behalf of the City of Wilsonville
a Professional Services Agreement with JayRay Ads & PR, Inc., for ‘Explore Wilsonville’ Tourism
Promotion and Development and Destination Marketing Services for the period of July 1, 2022,
through June 30, 2023, with contract payments not to exceed $150,000.00 during FY2022/23;
and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved amendment renewals of the contract for up to
$200,000.00 during fiscal year 2023/24 and fiscal year 24/25 not to exceed a total of $550,000;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville published a Request for Proposals (RFP) on February 3,
2025, and accepted proposals until 2:00pm on March 3, 2025, and posted a notice in the Daily
Journal of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, the City received five responsive proposals which the Tourism Promotion
Committee reviewed on March 19, 2025, and interviewed two finalists on April 2, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the City and members of the Tourism Promotion Committee believe that the
proposal by JayRay Ads & PR, Inc., provides the needed tourism promotion and development and
destination marketing services by City and is in the best interest of the City to continue the

tourism-promotion program.

RESOLUTION NO. 3186 Page 2 of 4



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

Section 2.

Section 3.

The City Council approves and authorizes the City Manager to execute on
behalf of the City of Wilsonville a Professional Services Agreement with
JayRay Ads & PR, Inc., for ‘Explore Wilsonville’ Tourism Promotion and
Development and Destination Marketing Services for the period of July 1,
2025, through June 30, 2028, with contract payments up to $200,000 per
year not to exceed $600,000, which Professional Services Agreement must
be substantially similar to Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated by

reference herein.
The City Council approves up to two (2) renewals of the contract for up to
$200,000.00 during FY2028/29 and FY 2029/30 not to exceed a total of

$400,000.

Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 5" day of May,

2025, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Kimberly Veliy

E781DE10276B498...

9FC7B198F014498B...

Shawn O’Neil, Mayor

Kimberly Veliz, MMC, City Recorder

RESOLUTION NO. 3186 Page 3 of 4



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

SUMMARY OF VOTES:
Mayor O’Neil

Council President Berry
Councilor Cunningham
Councilor Dunwell

Councilor Shevlin

EXHIBIT:

A. JayRay Ads & PR, Inc. Professional Services Agreement

RESOLUTION NO. 3186

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Page 4 of 4



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

Contract No. 253590

CITY OF WILSONVILLE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) for the “Explore Wilsonville” Tourism
Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project (“Project”) is effective as of July 1, 2025
(“Effective Date”) by and between the City of Wilsonville, a municipal corporation of the State
of Oregon (hereinafter referred to as the “City”), and JayRay Ads & PR, Inc., a Washington
corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City requires services which Consultant is capable of providing, under terms and
conditions hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, Consultant represents that Consultant is qualified to perform the services described
herein on the basis of specialized experience and technical expertise; and

WHEREAS, Consultant is prepared to provide such services as the City does hereinafter require.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual promises and the terms and conditions set
forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT
Section 1. Scope of Work

Consultant shall diligently perform the tourism promotion and destination marketing services
according to the requirements and deliverable dates identified in the Scope of Work for the Project,
attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated by reference herein (the “Services”).

Section 2. Term

Unless earlier terminated in accordance herewith, the term of this Agreement shall be for a period
of three (3) years from July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2028. (“Initial Term”), with two (2) one-
year extension options (“Extension Term’), which may be exercised in the City’s sole discretion.
Except in the event of an extension of time, agreed to in writing by the City, all Services for the
Initial Term must be completed by no later than June 30, 2028, as outlined in the Scope of Work.
Any extension option must be exercised by the City, in writing, prior to the expiration of the Initial
Term of this Agreement or any subsequent Extension Term.

Section 3. Consultant’s Services
3.1.  All written documents, drawings, and plans submitted by Consultant in conjunction

with the Services shall bear the signature, stamp, or initials of Consultant’s authorized Project
Manager. Any documents submitted by Consultant that do not bear the signature, stamp, or initials

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 1



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

of Consultant’s authorized Project Manager, will not be relied upon by the City. Interpretation of
plans and answers to questions regarding the Services or Scope of Work given by Consultant’s
Project Manager may be verbal or in writing, and may be relied upon by the City, whether given
verbally or in writing. If requested by the City to be in writing, Consultant’s Project Manager will
provide such written documentation.

3.2.  Consultant will not be deemed to be in default by reason of delays in performance
due to circumstances beyond Consultant’s reasonable control, including but not limited to strikes,
lockouts, severe acts of nature, or other unavoidable delays or acts of third parties not under
Consultant’s direction and control (“Force Majeure”). In the case of the happening of any Force
Majeure event, the time for completion of the Services will be extended accordingly and
proportionately by the City, in writing, but the City will not be responsible for any additional costs
as a result of the Force Majeure event. Lack of labor, supplies, materials, or the cost of any of the
foregoing shall not be deemed a Force Majeure event.

3.3.  The existence of this Agreement between the City and Consultant shall not be
construed as the City’s promise or assurance that Consultant will be retained for future services
beyond the Scope of Work described herein.

3.4.  Consultant shall maintain the confidentiality of any confidential information that is
exempt from disclosure under state or federal law to which Consultant may have access by reason
of this Agreement. Consultant warrants that Consultant’s employees assigned to the Services
provided in this Agreement shall be clearly instructed to maintain this confidentiality. All
agreements with respect to confidentiality shall survive the termination or expiration of this
Agreement.

Section 4. Compensation

4.1.  Except as otherwise set forth in this Section 4, the City agrees to pay Consultant
on a time and materials basis, guaranteed not to exceed guaranteed not to exceed TWO HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($200,000), for performance of the Services (“Compensation Amount’)
for each year of the Initial Term. Any compensation, in any particular year of the Initial Term, in
excess of the Compensation Amount will require an express written Addendum to be executed
between the City and Consultant.

4.2.  Asset forth in Section 2, this Contract allows for up to two (2) one-year extensions.
The Compensation Amount for each one-year extension shall be on a time and materials basis,
guaranteed not to exceed TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($200,000), for
performance of the Services for that Extension Term (“Extension Compensation Amount”). Any
compensation, in any particular year of that Extension Term, in excess of this amount requires an
express written Addendum to be executed between the City and Consultant. The Total
Compensation for this Contract, including two extensions, shall not exceed ONE MILLION
DOLLARS ($1,000,000); any compensation in excess of this amount requires an express written
Addendum to be executed between the City and Consultant.

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 2



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

4.3 During the course of Consultant’s performance, if the City, through its Project
Manager, specifically requests Consultant to provide additional services that are beyond the Scope
of Work described on Exhibit A, Consultant shall provide such additional services and bill the
City at the hourly rates outlined on Consultant’s Rate Schedule, as set forth in Exhibit A. Any
Additional Services beyond the Scope of Work, or any compensation above the amount shown in
Subsection 4.1, a written Addendum executed in compliance with the provisions of Section 16.

44  Except for amounts withheld by the City pursuant to this Agreement, Consultant
will be paid for Services for which an itemized invoice is received by the City within thirty (30)
days of receipt, unless the City disputes such invoice. In that instance, the undisputed portion of
the invoice will be paid by the City within the above timeframe. The City will set forth its reasons
for the disputed claim amount and make good faith efforts to resolve the invoice dispute with
Consultant as promptly as is reasonably possible.

4.5 The City will be responsible for the direct payment of required fees payable to
governmental agencies, including but not limited to plan checking, land use, zoning, permitting,
and all other similar fees resulting from this Project, that are not specifically covered by Exhibit A.

4.6 Consultant’s Compensation Amount is all-inclusive and include, but are not limited
to, all work-related costs, expenses, salaries or wages, plus fringe benefits and contributions,
including payroll taxes, workers compensation insurance, liability insurance, profit, pension
benefits and similar contributions and benefits, technology and/or software charges, licensing,
trademark, and/or copyright costs, office expenses, travel expenses, mileage, and all other indirect
and overhead charges, including, but not limited to, the Oregon Corporate Activity Tax (CAT).

Section 5. City’s Rights and Responsibilities

5.1.  The City will designate a Project Manager to facilitate day-to-day communication
between Consultant and the City, including timely receipt and processing of invoices, requests for
information, and general coordination of City staff to support the Project.

5.2.  Award of this contract is subject to budget appropriation. Funds are approved for
Fiscal Year 2025-26. If not completed within this fiscal year, funds may not be appropriated for
the next fiscal year. The City also reserves the right to terminate this contract early, as described
in Section 14.

Section 6. City’s Project Manager

The City’s Project Manager is Zoe Mombert. The City shall give Consultant prompt written notice
of any re-designation of its Project Manager.

Section 7. Consultant’s Project Manager
Consultant’s Project Manager is Bridget Baeth. In the event that Consultant’s designated Project

Manager is changed, Consultant shall give the City prompt written notification of such re-
designation. Recognizing the need for consistency and knowledge in the administration of the

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 3



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

Project, Consultant’s Project Manager will not be changed without the written consent of the City,
which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. In the event the City receives any
communication from Consultant that is not from Consultant’s designated Project Manager, the
City may request verification by Consultant’s Project Manager, which verification must be
promptly furnished.

Section 8. Project Information

Except for confidential information designated by the City as information not to be shared,
Consultant agrees to share Project information with, and to fully cooperate with, those
corporations, firms, contractors, public utilities, governmental entities, and persons involved in or
associated with the Project. No information, news, or press releases related to the Project, whether
made to representatives of newspapers, magazines, or television and radio stations, shall be made
without the written authorization of the City’s Project Manager.

Section 9. Subcontractors and Assignments

9.1.  Unless expressly authorized in Exhibit A, Consultant shall not subcontract with
others for any of the Services prescribed herein. Consultant shall not assign any of Consultant’s
rights acquired hereunder without obtaining prior written approval from the City, which approval
may be granted or denied in the City’s sole discretion. Some Services may be performed by
persons other than Consultant, provided Consultant advises the City of the names of such
subcontractors and the work which they intend to perform, and the City specifically agrees in
writing to such subcontracting. The City consents to Consultant subcontracting with Datafy LLC.
Consultant acknowledges such work will be provided to the City pursuant to a subcontract(s)
between Consultant and subcontractor(s) and no privity of contract exists between the City and the
subcontractor(s). Unless otherwise specifically provided by this Agreement, the City incurs no
liability to third persons for payment of any compensation provided herein to Consultant. Any
attempted assignment of this Agreement without the written consent of the City shall be void.
Except as otherwise specifically agreed, all costs for work performed by others on behalf of
Consultant shall not be subject to additional reimbursement by the City.

9.2.  The City shall have the right to enter into other agreements for the Project, to be
coordinated with this Agreement. Consultant shall cooperate with the City and other firms or
subcontractors on the Project so that all portions of the Project may be completed in the least
possible time and within normal working hours.

9.3.  Consultant shall include this Agreement by reference in any subcontract and require
subcontractors to perform in strict compliance with this Agreement.

Section 10. Consultant Is Independent Contractor

Consultant is an independent contractor for all purposes and shall be entitled to no compensation
other than the Compensation Amount provided for under Section 4 of this Agreement. Consultant
will be solely responsible for determining the manner and means of accomplishing the end result
of Consultant’s Services. The City does not have the right to control or interfere with the manner

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 4



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

or method of accomplishing said Services. The City, however, will have the right to specify and
control the results of Consultant’s Services so such Services meet the requirements of the Project.

Section 11. Consultant Responsibilities

11.1. Consultant must make prompt payment for any claims for labor, materials, or
services furnished to Consultant by any person in connection with this Agreement as such claims
become due. Consultant shall not permit any liens or claims to be filed or prosecuted against the
City on account of any labor or material furnished to or on behalf of Consultant. If Consultant
fails, neglects, or refuses to make prompt payment of any such claim, the City may, but shall not
be obligated to, pay such claim to the person furnishing the labor, materials, or services and offset
the amount of the payment against funds due or to become due to Consultant under this Agreement.
The City may also recover any such amounts directly from Consultant.

11.2. Consultant must comply with all applicable Oregon and federal wage and hour
laws, including BOLI wage requirements, if applicable. Consultant shall make all required
workers’ compensation and medical care payments on time. Consultant shall be fully responsible
for payment of all employee withholdings required by law, including but not limited to taxes,
including payroll, income, Social Security (FICA), and Medicaid. Consultant shall also be fully
responsible for payment of salaries, benefits, taxes, Industrial Accident Fund contributions, and all
other charges on account of any employees. Consultant shall pay to the Department of Revenue
all sums withheld from employees pursuant to ORS 316.167. All costs incident to the hiring of
assistants or employees shall be Consultant’s responsibility. Consultant shall defend, indemnify,
and hold the City harmless from claims for payment of all such expenses.

11.3.  No person shall be discriminated against by Consultant or any subcontractor in the
performance of this Agreement on the basis of sex, gender, race, color, creed, religion, marital
status, age, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Any violation of this
provision shall be grounds for cancellation, termination, or suspension of the Agreement, in whole
or in part, by the City. References to “subcontractor” mean a subcontractor at any tier.

Section 12. Indemnity

12.1. Indemnification. Consultant acknowledges responsibility for liability arising out
of the performance of this Agreement, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold the City harmless
from any and all liability, settlements, loss, costs, and expenses in connection with any action, suit,
or claim resulting or allegedly resulting from Consultant’s negligent acts, omissions, errors, or
willful or reckless misconduct pursuant to this Agreement, or from Consultant’s failure to perform
its responsibilities as set forth in this Agreement. The review, approval, or acceptance by the City,
its Project Manager, or any City employee of documents or other work performed, prepared, or
submitted by Consultant shall not be considered a negligent act, error, omission, or willful
misconduct on the part of the City, and none of the foregoing shall relieve Consultant of its
responsibility to perform in full conformity with the City’s requirements, as set forth in this
Agreement, and to indemnify the City as provided above and to reimburse the City for any and all
costs and damages suffered by the City as a result of Consultant’s negligent performance of this
Agreement, failure of performance hereunder, violation of state or federal laws, or failure to adhere

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 5



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

to the standards of performance and care described in Subsection 12.2. For those claims based on
professional liability (as opposed to general liability or automobile liability), Consultant shall not
be required to provide the City’s defense but will be required to reimburse the City for the City’s
defense costs incurred in any litigation resulting from the negligent acts, omissions, errors, or
willful or reckless misconduct by Consultant.

12.2. Standard of Care. In the performance of professional services, Consultant agrees
to use at least that degree of care and skill exercised under similar circumstances by reputable
members of Consultant’s profession practicing in the Portland metropolitan area. Consultant will
re-perform any Services not meeting this standard without additional compensation. Consultant’s
re-performance of any Services, even if done at the City’s request, shall not be considered as a
limitation or waiver by the City of any other remedies or claims it may have arising out of
Consultant’s failure to perform in accordance with the applicable standard of care of this
Agreement and within the prescribed timeframe.

Section 13. Insurance

13.1. Insurance Requirements. Consultant must maintain insurance coverage acceptable
to the City in full force and effect throughout the term of this Agreement. Such insurance shall
cover all risks arising directly or indirectly out of Consultant’s activities or work hereunder. Any
and all agents or subcontractors with which Consultant contracts for any portion of the Services
must have insurance that conforms to the insurance requirements in this Agreement. Additionally,
if a subcontractor is an engineer, architect, or other professional, Consultant must require the
subcontractor to carry Professional Errors and Omissions insurance and must provide to the City
proof of such coverage. The amount of insurance carried is in no way a limitation on Consultant’s
liability hereunder. The policy or policies maintained by Consultant shall provide at least the
following minimum limits and coverages at all times during performance of this Agreement:

13.1.1. Commercial General Liability Insurance. Consultant and all subcontractors
shall obtain, at each of their own expense, and keep in effect during the term of this
Agreement, comprehensive Commercial General Liability Insurance covering Bodily
Injury and Property Damage, written on an “occurrence” form policy. This coverage shall
include broad form Contractual Liability insurance for the indemnities provided under this
Agreement and shall be for the following minimum insurance coverage amounts: The
coverage shall be in the amount of $2,000,000 for each occurrence and $3,000,000 general
aggregate and shall include Products-Completed Operations Aggregate in the minimum
amount of $2,000,000 per occurrence, Fire Damage (any one fire) in the minimum amount
of $50,000, and Medical Expense (any one person) in the minimum amount of $10,000.
All of the foregoing coverages must be carried and maintained at all times during this
Agreement.

13.1.2. Professional Errors and Omissions Coverage. Consultant agrees to carry
Professional Errors and Omissions Liability insurance on a policy form appropriate to the
professionals providing the work hereunder with a limit of no less than $2,000,000 per
claim. Consultant shall maintain this insurance for damages alleged to be as a result of
errors, omissions, or negligent acts of Consultant. Such policy shall have a retroactive date

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 6



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

effective before the commencement of any work by Consultant on the Services covered by
this Agreement, and coverage will remain in force for a period of at least three (3) years
after termination of this Agreement.

13.1.3. Business Automobile Liability Insurance. If Consultant or any
subcontractors will be using a motor vehicle in the performance of the Services herein,
Consultant shall provide the City a certificate indicating that Consultant and its
subcontractors have business automobile liability coverage for all owned, hired, and non-
owned vehicles. The Combined Single Limit per occurrence shall not be less than
$2,000,000.

13.1.4. Workers Compensation Insurance. Consultant, its subcontractors, and all
employers providing work, labor, or materials under this Agreement that are subject
employers under the Oregon Workers Compensation Law shall comply with ORS 656.017,
which requires them to provide workers compensation coverage that satisfies Oregon law
for all their subject workers under ORS 656.126. Out-of-state employers must provide
Oregon workers compensation coverage for their workers who work at a single location
within Oregon for more than thirty (30) days in a calendar year. Consultants who perform
work without the assistance or labor of any employee need not obtain such coverage. This
shall include Employer’s Liability Insurance with coverage limits of not less than $500,000
each accident.

13.1.5. Insurance Carrier Rating. Coverages provided by Consultant and its
subcontractors must be underwritten by an insurance company deemed acceptable by the
City, with an AM Best Rating of A or better. The City reserves the right to reject all or
any insurance carrier(s) with a financial rating that is unacceptable to the City.

13.1.6. Additional Insured and Termination Endorsements. The City will be
named as an additional insured with respect to Consultant’s liabilities hereunder in
insurance coverages. Additional Insured coverage under Consultant’s Commercial
General Liability, Automobile Liability, and Excess Liability Policies, as applicable, will
be provided by endorsement. Additional insured coverage shall be for both ongoing
operations via ISO Form CG 2010 or its equivalent, and products and completed
operations via ISO Form CG 2037 or its equivalent. Coverage shall be Primary and Non-
Contributory. Waiver of Subrogation endorsement via ISO Form CG 2404 or its
equivalent shall be provided. The following is included as additional insured: “The City
of Wilsonville, its elected and appointed officials, officers, agents, employees, and
volunteers.” An endorsement shall also be provided requiring the insurance carrier to give
the City at least thirty (30) days’ written notification of any termination or major
modification of the insurance policies required hereunder. Consultant must be an additional
insured on the insurance policies obtained by its subcontractors performing any of the
Services contemplated under this Agreement.

13.1.7. Certificates of Insurance. As evidence of the insurance coverage required
by this Agreement, Consultant shall furnish a Certificate of Insurance to the City. This
Agreement shall not be effective until the required certificates and the Additional Insured

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 7



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

Endorsements have been received and approved by the City. Consultant agrees that it will
not terminate or change its coverage during the term of this Agreement without giving the
City at least thirty (30) days’ prior advance notice and Consultant will obtain an
endorsement from its insurance carrier, in favor of the City, requiring the carrier to notify
the City of any termination or change in insurance coverage, as provided above.

13.2. Primary Coverage. The coverage provided by these policies shall be primary, and
any other insurance carried by the City is excess. Consultant shall be responsible for any
deductible amounts payable under all policies of insurance. If insurance policies are “Claims
Made” policies, Consultant will be required to maintain such policies in full force and effect
throughout any warranty period.

Section 14. Early Termination; Default
14.1. This Agreement may be terminated prior to the expiration of the agreed upon terms:
14.1.1. By mutual written consent of the parties;

14.1.2. By the City, for any reason, and within its sole discretion, effective upon
delivery of written notice to Consultant by mail or in person; or

14.1.3. By Consultant, effective upon seven (7) days prior written notice in the
event of substantial failure by the City to perform in accordance with the terms through no
fault of Consultant, where such default is not cured within the seven (7) day period by the
City. Withholding of disputed payment is not a default by the City.

14.2. If the City terminates this Agreement, in whole or in part, due to default or failure
of Consultant to perform Services in accordance with the Agreement, the City may procure, upon
reasonable terms and in a reasonable manner, services similar to those so terminated. In addition
to any other remedies the City may have, both at law and in equity, for breach of contract,
Consultant shall be liable for all costs and damages incurred by the City as a result of the default
by Consultant, including, but not limited to all costs incurred by the City in procuring services
from others as needed to complete this Agreement. This Agreement shall be in full force to the
extent not terminated by written notice from the City to Consultant. In the event of a default, the
City will provide Consultant with written notice of the default and a period of ten (10) days to cure
the default. If Consultant notifies the City that it wishes to cure the default but cannot, in good
faith, do so within the ten (10) day cure period provided, then the City may elect, in its sole
discretion, to extend the cure period to an agreed upon time period, which agreed upon extension
must be in writing and signed by the parties prior to the expiration of the cure period. Unless a
written, signed extension has been fully executed by the parties, if Consultant fails to cure prior to
expiration of the cure period, the Agreement is automatically terminated.

14.3. Ifthe City terminates this Agreement for its own convenience not due to any default
by Consultant, payment of Consultant shall be prorated to, and include the day of termination and
shall be in full satisfaction of all claims by Consultant against the City under this Agreement.

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 8



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

14.4. Termination under any provision of this Section shall not affect any right,
obligation, or liability of Consultant or the City that accrued prior to such termination. Consultant
shall surrender to the City items of work or portions thereof, referred to in Section 18, for which
Consultant has received payment or the City has made payment.

Section 15. Suspension of Services

The City may suspend, delay, or interrupt all or any part of the Services for such time as the City
deems appropriate for its own convenience by giving written notice thereof to Consultant. An
adjustment in the time of performance or method of compensation shall be allowed as a result of
such delay or suspension unless the reason for the delay is within Consultant’s control. The City
shall not be responsible for Services performed by any subcontractors after notice of suspension
is given by the City to Consultant. Should the City suspend, delay, or interrupt the Services and
the suspension is not within Consultant’s control, then the City shall extend the time of completion
by the length of the delay.

Section 16. Modification/Addendum

Any modification of the provisions of this Agreement shall not be enforceable unless reduced to
writing and signed by both the City and Consultant. A modification is a written document,
contemporaneously executed by the City and Consultant, which increases or decreases the cost to
the City over the agreed Compensation Amount in Section 4 of this Agreement, or changes or
modifies the Scope of Work or the time for performance. No modification shall be binding or
effective until executed, in writing, by both Consultant and the City. In the event Consultant
receives any communication of whatsoever nature from the City, which communication
Consultant contends gives rise to any modification of this Agreement, Consultant shall, within five
(5) days after receipt, make a written request for modification to the City’s Project Manager in the
form of an Addendum. Consultant’s failure to submit such written request for modification in the
form of an Addendum shall be the basis for refusal by the City to treat said communication as a
basis for modification or to allow such modification. In connection with any modification to this
Agreement affecting any change in price, Consultant shall submit a complete breakdown of labor,
material, equipment, and other costs. If Consultant incurs additional costs or devotes additional
time on Project tasks, the City shall be responsible for payment of only those additional costs for
which it has agreed to pay under a signed Addendum to this Agreement. To be enforceable, the
Addendum must describe with particularity the nature of the change, any delay in time the
Addendum will cause, or any increase or decrease in the Compensation Amount. The Addendum
must be signed and dated by both Consultant and the City before the Addendum may be
implemented.

Section 17. Access to Records

The City shall have access, upon request, to such books, documents, receipts, papers, and records
of Consultant as are directly pertinent to this Agreement for the purpose of making audit,
examination, excerpts, and transcripts during the term of this Agreement and for a period of four
(4) years after termination of this Agreement, unless the City specifically requests an extension.
This clause shall survive the expiration, completion, or termination of this Agreement.

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 9



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

Section 18. Property of the City

All documents, reports, and research gathered or prepared by Consultant under this Agreement,
including but not limited to spreadsheets, charts, graphs, drawings, tracings, maps, surveying
records, mylars, modeling, data generation, papers, diaries, inspection reports, photographs, and
any originals or certified copies of the original work forms, if any, shall be the exclusive property
of the City and shall be delivered to the City prior to final payment. Any statutory or common law
rights to such property held by Consultant as creator of such work shall be conveyed to the City
upon request without additional compensation.

Section 19. Notices

Any notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be given when
actually delivered in person or forty-eight (48) hours after having been deposited in the United
States mail as certified or registered mail, addressed to the addresses set forth below, or to such
other address as one party may indicate by written notice to the other party.

To City: City of Wilsonville
Attn: Zoe Mombert, Assistant to the City Manager
29799 SW Town Center Loop East
Wilsonville, OR 97070

To Consultant: JayRay Ads & PR Inc.
Attn: Bridget Baeth
1102 A Street Suite 300 #311
Tacoma, WA 98402

Section 20. Miscellaneous Provisions

20.1. Integration. This Agreement, including all exhibits attached hereto, contains the
entire and integrated agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior written or oral
discussions, representations, or agreements. In case of conflict among these or any other
documents, the provisions of this Agreement shall control, and the terms most favorable to the
City, within the City’s sole discretion, will apply.

20.2. Legal Effect and Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, and
assigns. This Agreement may be enforced by an action at law or in equity.

20.3. No Assignment. Consultant may not assign this Agreement, nor delegate the
performance of any obligations hereunder, unless agreed to in advance and in writing by the City.

20.4. Adherence to Law. In the performance of this Agreement, Consultant shall adhere
to all applicable federal, state, and local laws (including the Wilsonville Code and Public Works
Standards), including but not limited to laws, rules, regulations, and policies concerning employer

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 10



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

and employee relationships, workers compensation, and minimum and prevailing wage
requirements. Any certificates, licenses, or permits that Consultant is required by law to obtain or
maintain in order to perform the Services described on Exhibit A, shall be obtained and
maintained throughout the term of this Agreement.

20.5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and
governed by the laws of the State of Oregon, regardless of any conflicts of laws. All contractual
provisions required by ORS Chapters 279A, 279B, 279C, and related Oregon Administrative
Rules to be included in public agreements are hereby incorporated by reference and shall become
a part of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.

20.6. Jurisdiction. Jurisdiction and venue for any dispute will be in Clackamas County
Circuit Court.

20.7. Legal Action/Attorney Fees. If a suit, action, or other proceeding of any nature
whatsoever (including any proceeding under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code) is instituted in connection
with any controversy arising out of this Agreement or to interpret or enforce any rights or
obligations hereunder, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover attorney, paralegal,
accountant, and other expert fees and all other fees, costs, and expenses actually incurred and
reasonably necessary in connection therewith, as determined by the court or body at trial or on any
appeal or review, in addition to all other amounts provided by law. If the City is required to seek
legal assistance to enforce any term of this Agreement, such fees shall include all of the above
fees, whether or not a proceeding is initiated. Payment of all such fees shall also apply to any
administrative proceeding, trial, and/or any appeal or petition for review.

20.8. Nonwaiver. Failure by either party at any time to require performance by the other
party of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall in no way affect the party’s rights hereunder
to enforce the same, nor shall any waiver by the party of the breach hereof be held to be a waiver
of any succeeding breach or a waiver of this nonwaiver clause.

20.9. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be void or
unenforceable to any extent, it is the intent of the parties that the rest of the Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect, to the greatest extent allowed by law.

20.10. Modification. This Agreement may not be modified except by written instrument
executed by Consultant and the City.

20.11. Time of the Essence. Time is expressly made of the essence in the performance of
this Agreement.

20.12. Calculation of Time. Except where the reference is to business days, all periods of
time referred to herein shall include Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays in the State of Oregon,
except that if the last day of any period falls on any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday observed
by the City, the period shall be extended to include the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday,
or legal holiday. Where the reference is to business days, periods of time referred to herein shall
exclude Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays observed by the City. Whenever a time period is

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 11



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

set forth in days in this Agreement, the first day from which the designated period of time begins
to run shall not be included.

20.13. Headings. Any titles of the sections of this Agreement are inserted for convenience
of reference only and shall be disregarded in construing or interpreting any of its provisions.

20.14. Number, Gender and Captions. In construing this Agreement, it is understood that,
if the context so requires, the singular pronoun shall be taken to mean and include the plural, the
masculine, the feminine and the neuter, and that, generally, all grammatical changes shall be made,
assumed, and implied to individuals and/or corporations and partnerships. All captions and
paragraph headings used herein are intended solely for convenience of reference and shall in no
way limit any of the provisions of this Agreement.

20.15. Good Faith and Reasonableness. The parties intend that the obligations of good
faith and fair dealing apply to this Agreement generally and that no negative inferences be drawn
by the absence of an explicit obligation to be reasonable in any portion of this Agreement. The
obligation to be reasonable shall only be negated if arbitrariness is clearly and explicitly permitted
as to the specific item in question, such as in the case of where this Agreement gives the City “sole
discretion” or the City is allowed to make a decision in its “sole judgment.”

20.16. Other Necessary Acts. Each party shall execute and deliver to the other all such
further instruments and documents as may be reasonably necessary to carry out this Agreement in
order to provide and secure to the other parties the full and complete enjoyment of rights and
privileges hereunder.

20.17. Interpretation. As a further condition of this Agreement, the City and Consultant
acknowledge that this Agreement shall be deemed and construed to have been prepared mutually
by each party, and it shall be expressly agreed that any uncertainty or ambiguity existing therein
shall not be construed against any party. In the event that any party shall take an action, whether
judicial or otherwise, to enforce or interpret any of the terms of the Agreement, the prevailing party
shall be entitled to recover from the other party all expenses which it may reasonably incur in
taking such action, including attorney fees and costs, whether incurred in a court of law or
otherwise.

20.18. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and all documents attached to this Agreement
represent the entire agreement between the parties.

20.19. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each
of which shall constitute an original Agreement but all of which together shall constitute one and

the same instrument.

20.20. Authority. Each party signing on behalf of Consultant and the City hereby warrants
actual authority to bind their respective party.

[Signature page(s) follow.]

Professional Services Agreement (nc) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 12



Docusign Envelope ID: BOF58104-03C0-40A3-B763-D6EC614CBEC9

The Consultant and the City hereby agree to all provisions of this Agreement.

CONSULTANT: CITY:

JAYRAY ADS & PR INC. CITY OF WILSONVILLE
By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

As Its: As Its:

EIN/Tax 1.D. No.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Name:

Title: Legal Counsel for the City

#253590
https://wilsonville.sharepoint.com/sites/legal/shared documents/city/contract (k)/dir/tourism/promotion/fy25-28/doc/psa tourism promotion and marketing-jayray
ads.docx

Professional Services Agreement (c) — JayRay Ads & PR, Inc.
(“Explore Wilsonville” Tourism Promotion and Destination Marketing Services Project) Page 13



Exhibit A - Scope of Work

9o | ebed v LIgIHX3

0LZ'98$ :leroqns
0Zv'9% "SUOSESS Jap|NOYs Bulinp alsgem ay3 03 dijesy aseaudul 0} ubledwed spy 8|6000) e uny :AMA\IN
) ‘wisope|d jrews duwiyd|ie| 8y Joj sea) sepndu| "UOIRNQIIASIP [lewd AJYluow 104 Jus1uod Yyelp pue alejdwsel
OvL'S$ dojensp ‘spe bunayew uonesojosb ybnouys 1si| 1021U0d JOUSIA pling "ubiedwed Buneyiew |lew3 :AMA\IN
‘(4D Aq peroenuod se syopno o3 buiddiys pue yybieu) sepnjoul
ovL'v$ 1S02) J91Ud)) JOMUSIA PUBJLIOH @Yl PUB SI9jua)) 8Wod|ap\ Uobai( 1e ainydoiq apinb JousIA 81nglisiq
(GZ-7Z A4 wodjieisod asn) punoqyuiou ‘ealy 158y alield youal4 G-| 1e Ae|dsip usisod uepjo4 payiie)
00V'Z$ ‘(84nyd0iq 8unsis| 9Z-GZ A4 “6°8) @duemo|je jund jessre||od Bunayieln
oOvt'v$ ‘Ajereq yum bunss w Ajyauow Buipn|pul ‘sisAjeue elep pue juswebeuew Buidusjoan)
"paeOqySep Al 0 $S822€ YIIM (810w pue sAeys 910y
, ‘Buipuads ‘syexiew diydeibosb ‘syisia Jo Jaquinu) elep JolisIA Bunos|jel podau Ajusuenb sepnpu) -erep
0CL'LZ$ |esnolsiy pue sdew ‘sydesb ‘speyd yim 1saisiul Jo syulod ydel ] “(*01e ‘seade uonelsIA-ybiy ‘suondeine
‘syjued ‘s|@10y) su@1sn|d xIs 10J pieoqysep sisAjeue woisnd spnjoul 01 uondudsgns Ajeleq uoned0|oan)
‘9|qe|leAe se suoye uonowold juiol/sAng pe do-0d uo sQNQ |euoibau/sieuried
0LZ'vZ$ UM JIOAA "uonedljgnd ainsia| paseq-pA\Nd PUe epInc) JoysIA uobai( [oAel] ‘Bunediew uonedojoab
‘spe |eubip uo snooy Aiewlld "s1omo||o} Molb pue syodiew 186.e) yoeas 0} 9duemo|je BulsiuaApy
, ‘(dew uo3e20| yum aunyds01q apinb JoysiA “69) [essre||0d Bunaiew
0SLELS /subredwed uoy Adod pue ubisep ebed Buipue| sepnjoul siyr — BunumAdos pue uonaonpoud ‘ubisep py
) (spaq ul speay 1oeine 0} poddns 1sow ayy paau s|a10y uaym) buludg ybnoayr
OEV'ES J81uIpA Buluuny ubiedwed Buneiew Uosesas-J0 ue oy s3deduod Bulpn|dul ‘UoIID8UIP SAI3RSID PUR LY
\ 'suonesijgnd oy spe peojdn pue ‘uononpoud pue ubisep 89s19A0 ‘sDads pe saulep ‘Jepus|ed |elI0}PS Uo
09L°L$ paseq selep uoiuasul Ajnuapl ‘sejed s|qeloney ayennobau ‘seiiunuoddo Buisiueape Ainusp) :bulkng erps|n

150D (uonnquisig/buiddiys ‘jesare]jod seapnjou|) sadiniag Bunadjiep

9202-52¢0¢C Ad

NJYOM 40 3d0OS

LE

Explore Wilsonville

69390%190390-£9.89-€V01-00€0-70185464 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



9o g ebed v LIgIHX3

c€8'9¢C$

cEG'LS

091'S$

0LE'L$

0LE€L$

Exhibit A - Scope of Work

00%'G$

[e3oagns

‘podau spybisul uni pue youessal
splomAe3 uo peseq Jua3uod aulyal 03 ul-bn|d 1seo A winiwald O3S ul-}jing ebesans ‘suuodau Ajueenb
ur senssi Aue ssauppe pue Ajusnenb sjoo |aeq axe Buisn ypne aus Alljigissedde/jesiuydel uny :pAIN

uswabebus

pue 1saJ9lul MoJb 0] siene|smau-a ybnoayl pue eipaw [BID0S '811SqaM 8y} UO paleys 8q Usyl Ued Jusiuo))
"9|[IAUOS|IA\ Ul Sedusliadxe dirusyine Jisyl ateys 01 60jq,005$ A|ybnou pred aue sielum [anesy 1soN0)
Janenb Aiens paulejuiew pue pabueyod si (siaium [aaear1sanb Agq usnum sb6ojq, sa1i01s unoj i pAIN) B0|q
|oneuy pue sebed Buipue| painies; :Adod pue ebewl ebedswoy [euosess) jusuudojoasp JUBU0D SUSGIA

‘SINLN/S[oXId g4 Buisn Buisiuaape yoeuy 01 ebed Buipue| ubledwed e dojensq

"JMOU S9|IW G| O} G PUB B|[IAUOS|IAA JO ISOM pUe }sed 'Yinos

S9|IW {7Z BUILIND220 S1UBAS WISLUNO] pue Allunwwod ainies} [|Im (Ao pue eouud ‘Ailobeed ‘yibus| jusne

Aq paJey|l}) Jepus|ed sjusne a|qeydless y 'solydelb pue sdew Buipnoul ‘Jesk sed eduo seriesaunl sxepdn
"Yyuow e sinoy xIs 03 dn Joj (sbunsi| ssauisng ‘Jepus|ed SJUSAS) 9dUBUSUIeW JUSIU0D BulobBuo spino.y

W02 “8|[IAUOS|IAN810|dXT 10} S|emaual 81edlyie)) JSS % aWeu urewop sepnjou|
‘ul-bn|d O35 pue (unoy

ue UlylM UMOpP Uaym paloisal aisgam pue Buuoluow swndn //4z ‘sdnyoeq pnojd Ajiep ‘serepdn ui-6n|d

pue sweyy Auessedau) ue|d poddns |ediuyoel e pue ‘Buiuueds us|e 3oey/A1undes ‘slemaual 81821411482
1SS ‘lemaual ulewop ‘Bunsoy ausqam ‘semaual ul-bnjd pred/eiemyos Buipnjoul edueusiuleWw [ENUUY

1s0)

S9JIAIDG USHIM

9202-52¢0¢C Ad

NYOM 40 3d0ODS

(A

Explore Wilsonville

69390%190390-£9.89-€V01-00€0-70185464 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



0ZE'8¢% " {¢i8iyng

(Hwwing eipsnAel | NI 'VSHd ‘SPIOM

09£°5$ % |9Aed] "“B-8) uosiad Ul sI91UM [SARI] O} JUBIUOD B||IAUOS|IN 240|dXT yd3d 01 8dUsI8ju0d eIpaW pusny

00Z'L$ "SYUSIA eIpaw panroidde pue G\VH [eUONIPPE 104 8dueMo|e Builsoy eipaip

‘Bunsoy pue (yoes 005’1 $) @84 sediaIes ‘Bulp|ing Atessul
0vZ'9$ 'S10BJ1UOD 'UOI1D8|8S J9dUBN|JUI SEPN|DU| ‘(Uoseas Jep|noys bulnp Aieiauill 8||IAUOS|IAA 1USJaylp e eyowoud
01 paysel yoes ‘sbo|q [eAesl yum sieduanjjul 5| omy buiiqg) ubredwed sebb0|q [aAeay1eduan|jul OIDIA

“dn-mo||o} elpaw Bulobuo
009'C1$% apinoid pue yoeaano yd perebiel 10npuod ‘Ajuspeny ‘seses|al smeu pue seydiud eipsw Buipnoul soioe)
Buipuodsaiiod yum ‘sswayy panroidde unoj o) s1si| BIPSW WISIINOY Yum Jepus|ed Aio1s [enuue ue dojeneg

'siseq Apjeem e uo Jojuolp seniunuoddo

0¢S'¢$ pue sysenbai ojoydausiuod ejpaw 0} puodsal ‘salinbul usliodal JueAs|al JO BSegeIeP 0} 8GIIdSONG

‘Buniodau pue (s|ge|ieae aJIp V)
000'L$ uonNQLISIP ‘s1S1| 10e3U0D elpaw ‘Bulionuow Ajyruow spinoid o1 (syusid Aeyher Jayro yum 1sod ayy bumids
Aqg sbuines 000'0L$ & —Ajjenuue 0O0’L$) @seqeleq elps|\ Uolsi) 1sngod 0} uonduosgns 81emyos anuinuoD)

Exhibit A - Scope of Work

150D S9JIAI9G suone|ay d1jqnd

96%'SZ$ :leroaqns

‘spe [e1d0s pue s3sod d1uebio pe3sooq 4o Xiw
e sepn|ou| "eduaipne 1a6.1e1 Guowe S19mo||04 eIpa U [eI20S MO /D1jjeu1 81ISqOM 9SeaIdUl O} 9DUBMO||R PY

919°C3$

@M yoes Jnoybnouyy weibeisu| uo sel10ls Bulpnjoul ‘'sessauisng [e20] WO JUSIU0D aleysay
ZWAS ‘(sebessaul/spusWWI0d 0] puodsal pue s1emo||o) MoIb ‘aieys 01 S1I9MO||0} WO soroyd pulj ‘spuueyd
994U} UO Juau0d 1s0od pue a|NPayds) uswebebus pue uswabeuew Alunwwod ,Aep-o1-Aep, apinoid

"9WI] B 1B SY98M INoy
0r8'sl$ 10} pednpoud 1Us1UOD [UOISIASI JO PUNOJ 8UO SBPN|DU| '1S8181Uld PUe JoOogade ‘'weibeisu| uo 3aam Jad
sown @a4yy bunsod Jepus|ed |eliolpa/Abaleils elpaw |BID0S BUIMO||Of JUSLUOD [eID0S 8anpoud pue a1upn

150D S3J1A19G BIPIA [eI20S

9202-52¢0¢C Ad

NYOM 40 3d0ODS

€€

Explore Wilsonville

69390%190390-£9.89-€V01-00€0-70185464 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



9Jo ¥ ebed v LIgIHX3

ovs'ves

00L'%$

00Z'L$

08¢'G$

oy’ L$

Exhibit A - Scope of Work

0¥9'C$

0%

082'6%

:Jeroiqns

‘Aousbunuo)/enlasay Jepun pa||igq pue adueApe ul paisenbal aq Aew aouepusne uosiad-u| (19e4u0d
1ua.INd 8y} uo paseq sbunesw [enuiA Jnoj 01 dn) sBunesw 99NIWWOD) UOIOWOI4 WSLINO | pusny

‘awn AeyAer 10j ab1eyd oN ‘sesuadxe 92UBI8JUOD SISAOD 8DUBMO||e 8y *(WSLNO| UO 8dUdi8juo))
s Joulanon) uobaluQ ‘YO "“be) @duslsjuod bunsyiew uoneunssp uobsi( suO 1B 8duepPUBE 9DUBI84U0D)

‘(sebed | Alybnou)uodau [enuue gzOz e sepn|ou| 'synsaJ s,ueah snoineid ayy pue sjeob jenuue

Jsulebe ssaiboud yoeuy 01 pieoqysep [aAs8]-ybiy e pue (anuanal ‘puewsp ‘Jedass ‘Aouednodo) erep |s10y

¥ 1S epnjpul spoday yd pue erep uonedojosb ‘eipaw [e1o0s ‘Buisiuaape/bunediew ‘sysgam Buipnoul
'SODIAIBS PO1DRIIUOD U0} (S|d]) S101edIpul @duewlopiad Aey jo (sebed gz A|ybnou) odeu Ajuerenb e spinoid

‘asiie saipunuoddo se Ajjenuue Japisuod pue mairay ‘uodn
poalibe se uonenossy uoieunsag uobal() pue pueod |9Ael | ‘'uobal( [oAel] 01 sdiysioquiau mauay

“(9])1Au0S|IAA $O A1 8y yum Bumids uepisuod ebisw JeigoD) syl yum buisesidul
9B $1S02) 9Z(Z 10} SI B|[IAUOS|IAN 404 [lemauas uondiiosgns eyep podal |910y (JeISOD) UOOS) Y| S [enuue ay|

‘(@Baeyd ou) A|yluow paodioaul ‘sesuadxe paziwell J1o) Buiunoddy

‘(uosiad-ul ‘jlew ‘suoyd ‘suljuo ‘jlews "“6°9) spoylaw pauisjeid

snolieA ul Ajpwn puodsal 01 suonediunwwod 21jgnd Joj jyers Al yum uondunfuod ul sweisAs/sainpedsoud
Bunersdo mojjo4 ‘Heis A yum (suoisidep Abejens ssedwodus 03 sbunesw [enuin Ajyluow pue
ue|dyiom sepnjoul) weaboud Bunediew uoneunsep pue uonowold wsNO) ||eJaAO 8y JO Juswabeue|y

1s0)

S3JIAIDG Judwdbeuep

9202-52¢0¢C Ad

NYOM 40 3d0ODS

14>

Explore Wilsonville

69390%190390-£9.89-€V01-00€0-70185464 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



Exhibit A - Scope of Work

940 G ebed v LIgIHX3

c09'LS

ddl

ddl

QO
oM
=

Q
oM
—

o)
m
=

adl

ddl

:Jexoiqns

‘A1 ay1 yum sesy Bumids uepisuo)) 1esse yoes Joj buisuadl| pajielep yum
ssauped Aipsnpul pue A0 01 9|qissedde Ajises aiouw wayy bupjew ‘ospia pue sebewl a|[IAUOS|IAN ©40|dx]
8z1ueb10/2101s O} (JJYPMOID Yiim 1ed2K/000°2 L $-000°S$) Aeiql| 1uswasbeuew 18sse ue aseyding

(002’L$) (epinb
sianIB-y16 'sdin A|pusiiy-bop *6:9) seunsod ssauisng 03 enp ,1y6i|, Mmou aJe jeyy seliesaun dn usysei4

(00t'2$) 1s0491ul Jo quiod
yoes jo dew e pue sebew! ‘dn-a1um e sepn|oul Aiessunl 8y "uoseas Aqg eale sy} Ul (JUSIUOD paydJess
doy s, a||IAuoS|IN UBBQ 8ARY YdIym) spial) Jemojy Bunybijybiy ‘Aressuni swoo|q Asjjep enawe||ip) e 81eald)

(00%'2$) 1s2491ul Jo 1utod yoes Jo dew pue sebew ‘dn-a1um sepnjou| ‘spiepuels Alljigissedoe
pPo9dX® pue 198w eyl 9||IAUOS|IN\ Punode pue ul seoe|d Bunybiybiy ‘Aessuni |oaeuy o|qissedde ue ayeald)

‘BIpBW [e120s pue bunayiew |lews uj suoijowoud ,mou yoog, yum oddns pjnod em jeyi (abexyoed suip) ||IH
Ape7 pue uuj AepijoH ‘ejdwexa uoj) uo ejeioqejjod 01 buljim eq pjnom sisuiied 1eyy sebexoed wsunoy Aue
Jayieb 0} j0o1 poob e aq osje pjnom siyy :810N (009'€$) ‘S|2uueyd Bunaiew ein sjowoud pue Jepus|ed
[ello}IPa |enuue 8y} YHIM sauayl 1s91u0d ubl|y "edualseid Bulwin pue (s)weyl 1wgns o} Juswdojarsp
w0y sepnou| ‘skemeanlf 1s93u00 Buneiew |leus/eipaul |BID0S [eUOSEaS Ul 81N1e8) 0] S8SSaUISNg
|euoibau/|ed0o| wouy (sesusiiadxe ‘syonpoud) skemesnlb sayieb o1 ebedgem Ansnpul ue dojeneg

(00S’£$-000°S$) s1ybL aBesn paywiijun ‘|nj pue seses|a.
pue s|apOouWl SepPN[dU| ‘PepPedU Se SJUSAS pue suoideine Jo 100ys ospin/Aydeiboroyd mau e soy sbuely

:1eak sy noybnouyy pepesu 8sIMIaYy1o
10U }I ‘@sn pun} Aousbunuod/aaiasal o) saiiunyioddo Bunespew uoneunsep Buimo||o) ay3 JapIsuo))

1s0)

(s@21n135 09pIA 3 d1ydeabojoyd sapnjduj) Housabunuo)/aniasay

9202-52¢0¢C Ad

NJYOM 40 3d0OS

S€

Explore Wilsonville

69390%190390-£9.89-€V01-00€0-70185464 :dl @dojeauz ubisnooq



Exhibit A - Scope of Work

940 9 abed v LIGIHX3
‘Bunsoy Jsuped Ag paalem uslo aie Ydiym 's}sod
|9ABI1 ©PISINO U0} ||I] M (DU} JNO U0} 864eYD 10U |[IM BAA "SIOMSIA JO Soks ayi ybnouyi suoioenie doy
pue sessauisng pauado Ajmau aousiiadxe 01 |IAUOS|IN USIA |[IM siakeyAer sy Jenenb 1siiy ayy buing
USIA |enuaniadxy

101eUIPJO0D 81ISgaM X B1eP | JNOY/G9 | § (IOSIAPY JUBLSISSY
1010841p e | 1ebeuew usuod |EUBIP | IN0Y/G8 | $ oSIAPY
1s1691e11S Y | 4N0Y/00Z$ HOSIAPY JoIuaS

pea|unodoe |inoy/Q|z$ jedpuly

a|npayos ey

‘yruow Joud ayy pepinroad sedinlas 1oy Ajyruow |19 oA
@xuspe) bul||ig

000°002$ 1V1OL 1D3rodd TVNNNV

209'L$ AousbBunuon/aniasay
0vS'ves sa2IAIeG JUswabeue
0CE'6C$ S8DIAISG Suole|aY d1|gNd
967'SCS S8IAIBS BIPOIA [BIDOG
2€8'9¢$ SOOIAIDG DUSTOMN
0L2'98% se2InI8g Buneylen

Sad1AI9G Bunajjie) uoneunlsag pue uonowolid wsiINoj

9202-52¢0¢C Ad

AJVININNS LNIINLSIANI

69390%190390-£9.9-€V0-00€0-70185464 Al @dojaauz ubisnoo

9¢

Explore Wilsonville

o



